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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

April 5, 2011" 

Mr. Jose Hen;utlldez 
Interim Recotds Supervisor 
Edinburg Pol~ce Depaliment 
1702 South Closner Boulevard 
Edinburg, Texas 78539 

Dear Mr. Hen.lalldez: 
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0R20 11-04692 

You ask whdher certain information is subj ect to required public disclosure lmder the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#;418121 (Reference No. 19565). 

The Edinburg:Police Department (the "depaliment") received a request for a specified report. 
You claim ~pme of the requested information is excepted from disclosure under 
sections 552,~101, 552.108, 552.130, alld 552.147 of the Govemment Code. We have 
considered th~ exceptions you claim and rev~~wed the information you submitted. 

Section 552.1.01 of the Govenllnent Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be confide1'ltial by law, either'coristitutional, statutolY, ()r 'by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This exceptioli encompasses cOlmnon-law privacy, which protects 
infonnation that is highly intimate or embarrassing, such that its release would be highly 
objectionable,to a person of ordinary sensibilities, and of no legitimate public interest. See 
Indus. FouncLv. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668,685 (Tex. 1976). Conllnon-law 
privacy enc01:)!).passes the specific types of infonnation held to be intimate or embarrassing 
in Industrial F.oundation. See id. at 683 (information relating to sexual assault, pregnarlCY, 
mental or pllysical abuse in workplace, illegitimate children, psychiatric treatment of 
mental disorders, attempted suicide, and injuries to sexual organs). This office has 
detennined otl1er types of information also are private under section 552.101. See generally 
Open Recorqs Decision No. 659 at 4-5 (1999) (smmnarizing infonnation attomey general 
has held to b~.'private). You have mar-ked theinfQnnation the depariment seeks to withhold 
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on privacy grounds. We find so~e of the infonnation in question is not highly intimate or 
embanassingand a matter of no legitimate public interest. Therefore, that information, 
which we have marked, is not protected by conunon-law privacy and must be released. We 
conclude thedepruiment must withhold the remaining infonnation you have marked under 
section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code in conjunction with cOlIDnon-law privacy. 

Section 552.108 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from·disclosme "[i]nfonnation held by a 
law enforcenlent agency or prosecutor that deals with the .detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe infonnation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govemmental 
body must reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the infonnation 
at issue. Seeid. § 552.301(e)(1)(A);ExpartePruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). Youhave 
marked the infolmation the depruiment seeks to withhold under section 552.108(a)(1). You 
state the mai"lced infOlmation is related to a pending prosecution. Based on yom 
representatiOll, we conclude the department may withhold the marked infonnation under 
section 552.1Q8(a)(1) ofthe Government Co.de. See Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City 
of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court delineates 
law enforcem~nt interests present in active cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 
559 (Tex. 197'6). 

Section 552.130 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts ii-om disclosme infonnation relating to a 
motor vehicler.operator' s or driver's license or pennit issued by an agency of this state. See 
Gov't Code §.,552.130(a)(1). We agree the department must withhold the Texas driver's 
license infon~ation you have marked under section 552.130 of the Gove111l11ent Code. 1 

Section 552.1.47 ofthe Govenullent Code provides "[t]he social secmitymunber ofa living 
person is excepted from" required public disclosme lll1der the Act.2 Id. § 552.147(a). We 
agree the department may withhold the social secunty number you have marked under 
section 552.1,41-7 ofthe Govenunent Code. 

In smIDllary, jhe depruiment (1) must withhold the infonnation you have marked under 
section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent Code in conjunction with common-law privacy, except 
for the infom).~ation we have marked for release; (2) may withhold the infonnation related to 
the pending prosecution you have marked under section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govenunent 
Code; (3) must withhold the Texas driver's license infonnation you have marked lll1der 

lWe n~te this office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous determination 
authorizing all 'governmental bodies to withhold ten categories of information without the necessity of 
requesting an attorney general decisiop, including a Texas driver's license number lUlder section 552.130 of 
the Government .Code. 

2W e no\t~ section 5 52.147 (b) authorizes a govenm1ental body to redact a living person's social security 
number from public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. 
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section 552.1;30 of the Govemment Code; and (4) may withhold the social securitymunber 
you have ma!Jeed under section 552.147 of the Govenunent Code. The depaliment must 
release the ni§t of the submitted infonnation.3 

I." 

)~ , 
TIns letter mUng is limited to the paliicular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a~ presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninati0l1 regarding any other inf01111ation or any other circumstances . 

. :; 
, 

This mling tl'iggers impOliallt deadlines regarding the rights alld responsibilities of the 
govenunentalbody alld ofthe requestor. For more information conceming those rights and 
responsibilitiis, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the 'Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673~6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infomlation l{ilder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Att0111eygeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

mes W. Man-is, III 
Assistant Attomey General 
Open Records Division 

JWM/em 

Enc: Submitted docmnents 
~, ; 
,,r .. 

c: Requ~stor 
(w/o enclosures) 

3We note the department would ordinarily be required to withhold some of the remaining information 
to protect the requestor's privacy. The requestor has a right of access, however, to her own private infOlTIlation. 
See Gov't Code ,§ 552.023; Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated when 
individual requ~sts infonnation concerning herself). Should the department receive another request for these 
same records frOhl a person Wh9 would not have a right of access to this requestor's private information, the 
department ShOll,ld resubmit these records and request another decision. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(a), .302. 
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